

Nos. 23-947 & 23-952

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SUNOCO LP, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, ET AL.

SHELL PLC, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, ET AL.

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF HAWAII*

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,
TEXAS OIL & GAS ASSOCIATION, WESTERN STATES
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN
EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION COUNCIL AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RYAN MEYERS
JOHN WAGNER
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
200 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

MARK A. PERRY
Counsel of Record
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
mark.perry@weil.com

CORY POMEROY
TEXAS OIL & GAS ASSOCIATION
304 W 13th Street
Austin, TX 78701

MARK I. PINKERT
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
1395 Brickell Avenue
Miami, FL 33131

SOPHIE ELLINGHOUSE
WESTERN STATES
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION
1415 L Street, Suite 900
Sacramento, CA 95814

DANIEL M. LIFTON
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of *amici curiae* 1

Summary of argument 4

Argument 6

 I. This Court should clarify that claimants
 cannot avoid federal preemption through
 strategic pleading 6

 II. Respondents are using state tort law to
 regulate in an area where the federal
 government has exclusive control..... 13

 III. The consequences of allowing respondents’
 claims to continue are tremendous..... 18

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	17
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	4, 15
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Commissioners of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)	10, 11
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	4, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	14, 15
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 731 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	17
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Products Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	7, 8 12, 17
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022)	10, 11

<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	10
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	12
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	15
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. 15927	13
Other Authorities	
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Hothouse Flowers: The Vices and Virtues of Climate Federalism</i> , 17 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 443 (2008).....	18
Am. Petroleum Inst., <i>Climate Action Framework</i> (Apr. 2021), https://www.api.org/~ /media/Files/News/2018/18- May/2017_	16
Am. Petroleum Inst., <i>Economic Impacts of the Oil and Natural Gas Industry on the US Economy in 2011</i> (July 2013), https://www.api.org/~ /media/files/policy/jobs/economic_impacts_ong_2011.pdf	24

Am. Petroleum Inst., <i>State of American Energy</i> (2023), https://events.api.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/API-SOAE23-Printed-Report.pdf	21
Terence S. Arnold, U.S. Dep’t of Transportation, <i>What’s in Your Asphalt?</i> , https://highways.dot.gov/public-roads/september-2017/whats-your-asphalt	23
Elysa M. Dishman, <i>Enforcement Piggy-backing and Multistate Actions</i> , 2019 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 421 (2019)	20
<i>Hearings Before Committee on Naval Affairs of the House of Representatives on Estimates Submitted by the Secretary of the Navy</i> , 64th Cong. 761 (1910)	14
Raymond Kluender, et al., <i>Medical Debt in the US, 2009-2020</i> , 326 J. Am. Med. Assoc. 250 (2021).....	23
Margaret H. Lemos & Max Minzner, <i>For-Profit Public Enforcement</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 854 (2014).....	20
Margaret H. Lemos & Ernest A. Young, <i>State Public-Law Litigation in an Age of Polarization</i> , 97 Tex. L. Rev. 43 (2018).....	20
Nat’l Petroleum Council, <i>A National Oil Policy for the United States</i> (1949).....	14

PBS News Hour, *California Sues Oil Companies for Exacerbating Climate Change* (Sept. 20, 2023),
<https://www.pbs.org/newshour/amp/show/california-sues-oil-companies-for-exacerbating-climate-change> 19

Robert J. Shapiro and Nam D. Pham, *The Distribution of Ownership of U.S. Oil and Natural Gas Companies* (Sept. 2007),
https://www.api.org/-/media/files/news/2011/shapiro_pham_study_final_9_17_07.pdf/ 24

The Federalist No. 44 (James Madison)..... 13

The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton). 18

U.S. Census Bureau, 2017 Census of Governments - Organization, Table 3 (General-Purpose Local Governments by State),
<https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2017/econ/gus/2017-governments.html>..... 20

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., *Natural gas explained*,
<https://www.eia.gov/energyexplained/natural-gas/use-of-natural-gas.php#:~:text=About%2060%25%20of%20U.S.%20homes,sector%20end%2Duse%20energy%20consumption>..... 21

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Use of energy explained</i> , https://www.eia.gov/energyexplained/use-of-energy/transportation.php	22
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>What is U.S. electricity generation by energy source?</i> , https://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.php?id=427&t=3	21
U.S. Dep’t of Agric., <i>Impacts of Higher Energy Prices on Agriculture and Rural Economies</i> (August 2011).....	22, 23
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>U.S. Oil and Natural Gas: Providing Energy Security and Supporting Our Quality of Life</i> (Sept. 2020), https://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2020/10/f79/Natural%20Gas%20Benefits%20Report.pdf	23
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., Bureau of Transp. Stats., <i>Inflation and Transportation</i> , https://data.bts.gov/stories/s/Transportation-and-Inflation/f9jm-cqwe/	22
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., <i>The Affordable Housing Crisis Grows While Efforts to Increase Supply Fall Short</i> (Oct. 12, 2023), https://www.gao.gov/blog/affordable-housing-crisis-grows-while-efforts-increase-supply-fall-short	23
